
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources  

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 

meeting which will be held in Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 
2UD on 13 September 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 September 2022 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Sara Hyde 
 

Alan Begg (Independent Member) 
Alan Finch (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 

 

 

Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 

 

1 - 6 

5.  Appointments to Pensions Board 
 

7 - 10 

6.  Review of Audit Committee Terms of Reference 11 - 18 



 
 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 
 

Page 

1.  Risk Deep-Dive: Volatility in the energy market 
 

19 - 24 

2.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 

 

25 - 72 

3.  Annual Fraud report 21/22 
 

73 - 76 

4.  Bi-annual Whistleblowing monitoring report – 1st March 2022 to 
31st July 2022 

 

77 - 80 

5.  Settlement protocol: employment disputes 
 

81 - 100 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 

in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

1.  Annual Fraud report 21/22 - exempt appendix 
 

101 - 110 

2.  Bi-annual Whistleblowing monitoring report – 1st March 2022 to 
31st July 2022 - exempt item 

 

111 - 120 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on  
15 November 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 

Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 June 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 

Janet Burgess MBE and Sara Hyde  
 

 Independent 
Members:                                                           

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 
     Councillor:             Diarmaid Ward 

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
5 (A) ARRANGEMENTS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 2022/23 AND (B) 

APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS SUB-CTTEE, BOARD AND PERSONNEL SUB-
CTTEE (Item A5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the membership appointed by Council on 26 May 2022, terms of reference 

and dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Director of 
Law and Governance and Moni
[...]
representative.  
(*N.B. – nominations were being sought) 
iii) Alan Begg as an independent member for a term of four years, from 3 June 
2019.  

iv) Maggie Elliott as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board.  
v) That there was an employer representative vacancy and a substitute pensioner 
member representative vacancy.  

vi) George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative on the Pensions Board for a 
three year term, with effect from 25 May 2021. 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

3 
 

b) That Councillor David Poyser be appointed as a member and Chair of the 
Pensions Board. 

 
 
 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND  FRAMEWORK (Item B1) 
Members suggested that the new Risk Management Strategy and Framework should 
be widely publicised amongst staff, particularly staff at more junior levels.  Training 

in how to flag a risk would be covered in training for Members. 
 
It was noted that the Auditors had recommended that the Principal Risk Report 
should be shared with the Executive and/or the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the revised risk management strategy and framework attached to the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 
 

7 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT 2022 (Item B2) 
Members considered ways of monitoring individual risks and agreed that, while 
regularity of this report may be varied, there be an opportunity for a departmental 

lead to attend Audit Committee to discuss the risk with Members.  The Chair 
undertook to speak to the Chair of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
to discuss this approach to ensure that there would be no duplication in work.  For 

the September Audit Committee, the risk to be considered would be the cost of 
living and its effect on residents and the local economy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the position on the current risks facing the Council, be noted. 
(b) T
[...]
 of Resources, detailing the current 
position on the Council’s cybersecurity assurance programme and the ongoing 

audits and activity, be noted. 
 

11 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B6) 

Ade Oyerinde and Jo Taylor, from Grant Thornton, made presentations to the 
Committee on their Annual Audit Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 and the 
audit plan for the external audit of the Council and the Pension Fund for 2021/22. 

 
Following discussion, Members came to the view that it would be useful for the 
Council to take a fresh approach to budget setting, perhaps by taking a look back 

over the previous four years as part of a thematic analysis to ascertain which 
savings had been effective and which had not, rather than the current “line by line” 
budget monitoring approach. 

 
In addition, Members were keen that all learning from the Bunhill II project be 
captured and applied to future projects as appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That it be noted that the total anticipated fees for the external audits of the 
Council and Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 was £290,237.  

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

5 
 

(b)  That the contents of the Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts 
for the year ending 31st March 2022 and attached to the report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources be noted. 
(c) That the contents of the Annual Audit Report 2020/21, also attached to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 

(d) That representatives from Grant Thornton be thanked for their work on the 
audits and for their attendance at this meeting. 
 

 
12 CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 

Noted. 
 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 Resources 
                    Town Hall, Upper Street  
                                                                                                        London N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date:  13 September 2022 

Ward(s): None  

 

Subject: Appointments to the Pensions Board  

1. Synopsis  

1.1 In accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee is responsible for the 
appointment of members to the Pensions Board.  

1.2 The terms of office of both Mike Calvert, a scheme member representative, and Maggie 
Elliott, an employer representative on the Pensions Board, recently expired. 

 Following consultation, both have expressed a wish to be re-appointed to the Board, in 

their former positions. 

2. Recommendation    

2.1 To appoint Mike Calvert as a scheme member representative and Maggie Elliott as an 
employer representative to the Pensions Board , each for a period of three years. 

3. Background  

3.1 The terms of office of both Mike Calvert and Maggie Elliott as members of the Pensions 

Board have expired. In accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference, Board 
members may be re-appointed to the Board and, following consultation, both have 
expressed a wish to be re-appointed. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item A5



3.2 To ensure continuation of membership in equal numbers for the employer and member 
representatives and to achieve rolling reappointment to maintain knowledge and 
experience on the Board, it is recommended that each be appointed for a period of three 

years. 
   

Implications 

  

3.1. Financial Implications 

None.  

  

3.2. Legal Implications 

None.  

 

3.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

       There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report. 
 

3.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to  

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of  

 opportunity, and foster goo
[...]
nt ‘Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 

edition)’, best practice from other London authorities, and have also been 

discussed with the Chair and senior officers in the Resources directorate.  

 

1.3. The Committee is invited to consider the proposed amendments to the Terms of 

Reference. Subject to any comments from the Committee, the Terms of Reference 

will be submitted to a future Council meeting for formal approval.   

  

1.4. It is proposed that the Terms of Reference of the committee’s Sub-Committees are 

also reviewed. Any amendments will be discussed with the Chairs of the Sub-

Committees and Chair of the Audit Committee and submitted to a future meeting 

for consideration.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item A6



2. Recommendations   
2.1. To consider the proposed amendments to the Audit Committee Terms of 

Reference; 

 

2.2. To note that any proposed amendments require formal approval at a future 

Council meeting; 

 

2.3. To delegate authority to the Chair to finalise the proposed amendments prior to 

submission to Council for approval;  

 

2.4. To note that the committee’s future work plan will be reviewed by officers and the 

Chair to ensure that all aspects of the Terms of Reference are appropriately 

represented;  

 

2.5. To note that the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Sub-Committee and 

Personnel Sub-Committee will also be reviewed and submitted to a future meeting 

for consideration.  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference are set out at Appendix A. 

Proposed additions are indicated in green and underlined; proposed deletions are 

red and crossed-out.  

 

3.2. Subject to the amendments being approved, the Council’s Constitution will be 

reviewed to ensure that all references to the Audit Committee are updated 

accordingly.  

 

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with the proposed 

amendm
[...]
 to obtain a deeper 
understanding of the chosen risk area, develop insight into risk controls and the action 

plan, and to get the opportunity to discuss the risk directly with the risk lead. 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. The Committee is asked to note the risk management strategy for the Principal Risk 

‘Volatility in the energy market’. 

3. Background  

3.1 Risk context 

While the domestic energy market has price caps, the industrial and commercial market in 
which the council buys its energy does not. Energy is traded on a futures market basis and 

prices are constantly changing, based on global supply/demand positions and a plethora 
of other market drivers. As there are no price caps, the council’s only method of alleviating 

higher prices is through the timing of its purchasing and the periods it purchases for. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item B1



 

3.2 The council purchases its energy directly from the market via a contract with SSE. Prior to 
the current energy contract being awarded in 2020, a procurement strategy was approved 

by Executive in January 2019, which considered the options of continuing to buy directly 
(via a contact) or to purchase energy via a Public Buying Organisation (PBO). 
 

3.3 It was decided to continue buying in-house due to a range of factors, including the flexibility 
this offered and the lack of control over timing of purchasing and fees that using a PBO 

would incur. 
 

3.4 The council went on to procure an energy supply contract with SSE for the 2020–2024 

period. The contract was not for supply at a specified price but allows the council to 
purchase through SSE via trades at the time of its choosing. The council can purchase an 

entire year’s supply in a single trade but can also purchase for longer or shorter periods. 
 

3.5 In normal years the council would make a trade for a full year ahead at some point prior to 

the start of the financial year to give budget certainty, with the aim being to purchase during 
a dip in prices. 

 

3.6 This strategy worked well for several years in a relatively stable energy market, with the 
council obtaining highly competitive prices. A recent benchmarking exercise with a PBO 

confirmed that the council obtained significantly lower prices for the first two years of its 
SSE contract; in 2020/21 and 2021/22 the council secured commodity prices 20% cheaper 

for gas and 10-12% cheaper for electricity. 
 

3.7 However, consistently increasing prices from April 2021 and then significant volatility from 

September 2021 onwards meant that the council’s usual approach of waiting for prices to 
fall/dip before buying was not possible prior to the start of the 2022/23 financial year (the 

council has to purchase energy in advance of a period starting or it will go onto default 
rates, which are much higher). 

 

3.8 As a result, the Energy Risk Management Committee made the decision to purchase for 
shorter periods with the expectation that prices would come down for the remainder of the 

year. The energy for Q1 was purchased in late March. Prices did then come down and the 
energy for Q2 was purchased during a dip in prices during June, at which point commodity 
prices were around 30% lower than the Q1 purchase. The prices obtained during this dip 

were the lowest prices available at any point between March and the start of Q2. 
 

3.9 However, a significant increase in Q3 and Q4 prices during June and July while the 
council’s new risk management strategy was being agreed, led to the prices being obtained 
for these quarters in early August being far higher than Q1 (more than double for electricity 

and slightly less than double for gas). The combined set of purchasing decisions mean 
that costs across the entire energy portfolio (council, Housing, schools, leisure centres and 

streetlighting) are expected to rise from £8.8m in 2021/22 to £39m in 2022/23, should 
consumption remain the same. 
 

Area 2021/22 2022/23 Increase 

HRA £4,352,367 £21,094,280 £16,741,913 

GLL £703,156 £2,890,061 £2,186,905 

Schools £1,538,456 £6,575,501 £5,037,045 

Page 20



 

Area 2021/22 2022/23 Increase 

Council £1,628,299 £6,439,699 £4,811,400 

Streetlighting £620,269 £2,394,238 £1,773,969 
Total £8,842,547 £39,393,778 £30,551,231 

 
3.10 Mitigation strategy 

Work has been carried out to mitigate costs for both this and future years. The first priority 
was to fix our prices and reduce costs for 2022/23, while the second is to reduce our 
exposure to future price rises from 2023/24 onwards. 

 

3.11 A major part of the first priority was to improve our trading strategy. An energy consultancy 

firm was appointed to advise the council on its energy purchasing. The consultants 
produced a risk management strategy following a workshop with key representatives from 
the Finance and Energy teams. Under this strategy, the consultants make 

recommendations of when to make trades in order to hedge against potential future 
increases, and to take advantage of rises and falls in the markets (the council can sell 

purchases back during rises to create a surplus to use when prices fall and reduce the net 
price paid). Under this strategy, the Q3 and Q4 energy was purchased at the start of August 
to guard against continue price rises. Market prices are monitored daily. While energy has 

now been purchased for the full financial year, there is a possibility to reduce the Q3 and 
Q4 costs through trades, should market movements be amenable. The possibility of joining 

a PBO mid-year and accessing pre-bought prices for Q3 and Q4 had been explored, but 
was not possible due to the notice required and lack of capacity within the PBO. 
 

3.12 Reducing energy consumption was the other main aspect of the first priority. At the start 
of the year, webinars were held for site managers (council buildings and schools) to 

provide information on how to reduce energy use. For the forthcoming winter, the counci l 
has started wor
[...]
Background
	4. Implications
	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	Appendix 1 - Statutory Guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by local authorities in England
	Appendix 2 - Settlement Protocol - Employment Disputes
	Settlement Protocol


	F1 Annual Fraud report 21/22 - exempt appendix
	F2 Bi-annual Whistleblowing monitoring report – 1st March 2022 to 31st July 2022 - exempt item



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 

Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 September 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair),  Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 
Janet Burgess MBE and  Sara Hyde  
 
 

 Independent 
members: 

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 

Also Present: Councillors Jenny Kay (for Item B1 only) and Diarmaid Ward 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the chair 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

14 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
17 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS BOARD (Item A5) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That Mike Calvert be appointed as a scheme member representative and Maggie 
Elliott as an employer representative to the Pensions Board, each for a period of 

three years. 
 

18 REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Item A6) 

 
The following points were noted during discussion:  

 The current structure comprised two Committees: the Audit Committee and 

the Audit Advisory Committee. Under the current structure, the two 
Independent Members had voting rights on all advisory matters considered at 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

2 
 

the meeting of the Committees. The proposal that there be one Committee, 
to be known as the “Audit and Governance Committee” would help to 

simplify matters. However, the view was that the inclusion of the word “Risk” 
in the new title of the Committee would better reflect its work 

 On the question of whether the Independent Members on the Committee 

should be entitled to vote, the Committee Services Manager reported that a 
survey across a number of other London boroughs whose membership 
included Independent Members, indicated that the position was that they 

were not entitled to vote. 
 Under the new arrangements, the two Independent Members would be able 

to vote on the “Monitoring Functions” listed in the revised Terms of 

Reference. 
 The Committee acknowledged the value in which the advice of the 

Independent Members was held 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the word “Risk” be included in the new title of the Committee. 

(b) That all instances of the word “Our” in the proposed new Terms of Reference be 
replaced with the article “The” 
(c) That, subject to the incorporation of the suggested amendments above, the 
proposed amendments to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, detailed in the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  
(d) That it be noted that any amendments would require formal approval at a future 
Council meeting. 

(e) That, before the final report is submitted to Council, the updated Terms of 
Reference be circulated to members of the Committee for further review and 
approval  

(f) That it be noted that the Committee’s future work plan would be reviewed by 
officers and the Chair to ensure that all aspects of the Terms of Reference were 
appropriately represented.  

(g)  That it be noted that the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Sub-Committee 
and Personnel Sub-Committee would also be reviewed and submitted to a future 
meeting for consideration. 

 
19 RISK DEEP-DIVE: VOLATILITY IN THE ENERGY MARKET (Item B1) 

The Corporate Director Environment, the Energy Sustainability and Consulting 
Manager and the Head of Economic Development Projects and Transport Planning, 

attended to discuss the risk management strategy for the principal risk of “Volatility 
in the energy market”. 
 

The following points were noted during discussion: 
 The Council currently purchased its energy directly from the market via a 

contract with SSE. Prior to the current energy contract being awarded in 

2020, a procurement strategy was approved by Executive in January 2019, 
which considered the options of continuing to buy directly (via a contract) or 
to purchase energy via a Public Buying Organisation (PBO). However, the 

decision was to continue buying in-house due to a range of factors, including 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

3 
 

the flexibility offered and the lack of control over timing of purchasing and 
fees that using a PBO would incur. 

 The Council later procured an energy supply contract with SSE for the 2020–
2024 period. The contract was not for supply at a specified price but allowed 
the Council to purchase through SSE via trades at the time of its choosing. 

The Council could purchase an entire year’s supply in a single trade but could 
also purchase for longer or shorter periods.  The Council was able to make a 
trade for a full year ahead at some point prior to the start of the financial 

year, to give budget certainty, with the aim being to purchase during a dip in 
prices. 

 Whilst the energy market was stable, the strategy on purchasing energy 

worked well. However, increasing prices and significant volatility from 
September 2021 onwards meant that the approach of waiting for prices to 
dip was not possible prior to the start of the 2022/23 financial year. 

With a view to mitigating costs for this and future years, a first priority was 
identified as fixing prices and reducing costs for 2022/23, while the second 
was to reduce exposure to future price rises  

 An energy consultancy firm had been appointed to advise the Council on 

energy purchasing and a risk management strategy was produced to advise 
the Council on the timing of making trades in order to hedge against future 
increases in energy and to take advantage of rises and falls in the markets. 

Market prices were monitored on a daily basis. 
 With a view to reducing energy consumption across the Council, webinars 

were held for site managers to inform them on how to reduce energy use 
 On mitigating costs for 2023/24, the possibility of joining a Public Buying 

Organisation (PBO) was considered, alongside the mutual termination of the 

contract with SSE in order to join a PBO for up to two years.  There could be 
a reduction in costs to the Council of over £10m 

 Members suggested that, although it was not possible to control the energy 

market, it should be possible for the Council to control energy costs. For 
example, in the medium term, would it be possible to look at communal 
heating and windows in buildings such as the Town Hall?   The Energy 
Sustainability and Consulting Manager responded that Housing Services were 

looking at systems to achieve this, including systems sensitive to outdoor 
temperatures and work with UCL on insulation and retro-fitting of buildings. 
They were also looking at decarbonisation of buildings. As long as funding 

was in the energy budget for these items for future years, it would be 
retained. 

 This financial year’s budget had been set months ago, when the £30m extra 

cost pressure for energy was not expected. It was noted that the General 
Fund reserve would cover energy pressure costs this year. There was likely 
to be additional pressure next year, but officers were anticipating being able 

to achieve a balanced budget for next year. 
 In response to a question about any anticipated risks or urgent steps needing 

to be taken to protect schools, the HRA or leisure, the Corporate Director 

Resources said that the Council was hoping to hear from the Government on 
financial assistance with costs. Schools’ budgets were being closely 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

4 
 

monitored by Children’s Services who were also advising them on their 
budgets and reducing energy consumption. 

He anticipated increased costs for 2023/24 and a cap on energy risk. 
 In response to a question from Members about measuring value for money 

from the energy consultants, it was reported that the Council monitored 

energy prices daily and deferred to them on making trades. The Council’s 
contract with the energy consultants was for six months and the Council 
hoped to join a new provider, together with other local authorities 

 There were safety issues associated with buildings and many people felt 
safer in public buildings when the lighting was on. It was noted that buildings 
would be lit differently in the future 

 The costs associated with insulation of homes etc was not yet known as this 
work had not yet been progressed, due to the need for planning permission. 
Funding bids would be made to the public sector decarbonisation scheme for 

the retro-fitting work and insulation works. 
 The Energy Risk Management Committee, comprising four Energy Services 

Managers, would not be required once the Council had joined a PBO 

 A question was asked whether any consideration had been given to the 
Council joining an Energy Consortium at an earlier stage, given that energy 
risks had already been identified in the Principal Risk report. Officers replied 

that it had been considered and one consortium had turned the Council down 
as they had no capacity for the Council to purchase energy. The Council 
approached SSE in August about the possibility of pulling out of the contract 

with them 
 Looking forward, Members asked whether there was a likelihood of a school 

or leisure provider not being able to pay energy costs? Officers reported that 

the situation with leisure providers was being closely monitored as energy 
costs would be a significant pressure on their revenue costs.  Schools had 
been in a challenging budget situation even prior to the energy crisis. 

Children’s Services were looking at whether there was over-provision of 
places and it would be important to have a strategic view of how schools 
were to be sustainable in the longer term.  It was anticipated  that a 
Government announcement on funding would help the Council in the short 

term. 
 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Environment detailing the risk 
management strategy for the principal risk “Volatility in the energy market” be 
noted. 

(b) That the Corporate Director Environment, the Energy Sustainability and 
Consulting Manager and the Head of Economic Development Projects and Transport 
Planning, be thanked for their attendance at this meeting. 

 
20 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (Item B2) 

In response to questions from Members of the Committee as to whether Internal 

Audit was satisfied that responses to “limited assurance” to follow-up outcomes in 
Appendix 3 of the report were being taken seriously, the Audit Manager confirmed 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

5 
 

that a couple of the actions had been completed in the past month and that there 
were no particular areas of concern related to the actions in the Appendix. 

 
Although the Audit Manager reported that there were no issues associated with the 
red-rated actions in Appendix 1 of the report and that dates for follow-ups had not 

yet been set, Members of the Committee suggested that it would have been helpful 
to have follow up information on each of those actions. 
 

A suggestion was made that the Controls Board could refer particular areas of 
concern to the Committee for a deep dive review, if it was considered appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing the 
outcomes of the delivery of the 2021/22 Audit Plan, be noted. 
 

21 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 21/22 (Item B3) 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the fact that the Committee were to discuss the exempt appendices 
alongside their accompanying non-exempt reports in respect of agenda items B3 
and B4, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 

the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated: 
 

Agenda item F1 Title Reasons for exemption 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Agenda item F2   

2021-22 Annual Fraud 

Report - exempt 
appendix 
 

 
Bi-annual 
Whistleblowing 

Monitoring Report –  
1 February 2022 to 31 
July 2022 - exempt 

appendix 
 

Categories 1, 2 and 7 

of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
1972 

 
Categories 2, 3 and 7 
of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 
1972 

 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit (Investigations), Housing Investigations and 

Parking Investigations on their counter-fraud activities, be noted. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

6 
 

(b) That the mitigations taken to ensure that certain breaches/frauds do not happen 
in the future, detailed in the exempt appendix to the report, be noted.  

(c) That the contents of the accompanying exempt appendix at agenda item F1 be 
noted. 
 

22 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1 MARCH 2022 
TO 31 JULY 2022 (Item B4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the bi-annual whistleblowing monitoring arrangements, be noted. 
(b) That a mechanism be established to report to members (possibly the Executive 

or the Audit Committee as part of the regular Whistleblowing Monitoring report) 
significant findings against the Council in Employment Tribunals and any 
settlements in excess of £50,000. 

(c) That the contents of the accompanying exempt appendix at agenda item F2 be 
noted. 
 

23 SETTLEMENT PROTOCOL: EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the “Statutory Guidance in the making and disclosure of Special Severance 
Payments by local authorities in England” (Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities), appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 

be noted. 
(b) That the Council’s “Settlement Protocol: Employment Disputes”, also appended 
to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved. 
 

24 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 21/22 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 
Noted. 
 

25 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1ST MARCH 
2022 TO 31ST JULY 2022 - EXEMPT ITEM (Item F2) 
Noted. 

 
26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Appointment of Audit Manager (Investigations) 

Although not present at this meeting, on behalf of the Committee, the Chair 
congratulated Holly Braisher on her appointment as the Council’s new Audit 
Manager, with effect from 1 September 2022. 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 


